

c2019-015B  
OPP--OPPOSITION

---

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

**Ageing and Disability Commissioner Bill 2019**

**First print**

**Proposed amendments**

---

- No. 1      **Ageing and Disability Advisory Board**  
Page 15, clause 27 (2), lines 4–5. Omit “relating to the abuse, neglect or exploitation of adults with disability and older adults”.
- No. 2      **Ageing and Disability Advisory Board**  
Page 15, clause 27 (3), lines 7 and 8. Omit “Minister who, in the opinion of the Minister,”. Insert instead “Commissioner who, in the opinion of the Commissioner”.
- No. 3      **Ageing and Disability Advisory Board**  
Page 15, clause 27 (4), lines 10 and 11. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (4) The Board must include the following appointed members:
    - (a) at least 3 persons with disability,
    - (b) at least 3 older adults,
    - (c) at least 2 persons who reside outside the Greater Sydney Region (within the meaning of the *Greater Sydney Commissioner Act 2015*),
    - (d) at least 2 Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander persons,
    - (e) at least 2 persons from culturally or linguistically diverse backgrounds,
    - (f) at least 2 persons representing non-government organisations that advocate for people with disability,
    - (g) at least 2 persons representing non-government organisations that advocate for older adults,
    - (h) at least 2 persons representing industrial organisations of employees who provide care and other services for people with disability and older adults.
- No. 4      **Ageing and Disability Advisory Board**  
Page 15, clause 27 (6), line 14. Omit “Minister is to appoint”. Insert instead “Board is to elect”.
- No. 5      **Ageing and Disability Advisory Board**  
Page 15, clause 27 (8), line 19. Omit “Minister”. Insert instead “Commissioner”.
- No. 6      **Ageing and Disability Advisory Board**  
Page 15, clause 27 (9), line 20. Omit “Minister”. Insert instead “Commissioner”.
-

---

No. 7      **Ageing and Disability Advisory Board**

Page 15, clause 27 (9), line 20. Insert "and must provide a report on the removal to the Presiding Officer of each House of Parliament" after "time".